

Sh Jasveer Dass, (M-62831-98308) S/o Sh Baljeet Dass, R/o Village Dhadhogal, Block Dhuri, Sangrur

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Sangrur

.....Respondent

Present : (i) Sh Jasveer Dass, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Darshan Singh, Supdt. (81465-43401)

..Vs

AC No. 3423 of 2021

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.01.2022.

2. Today, the Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.

However, the Appellant has not pointed out any deficiencies in the information provided to him.

3. Today the Appellant files a copy of the deficiencies in the information provided. Copy of the same is handed over to the Respondent .

4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant had filed a copy of the deficiencies today which is handed over to the respondent. Further, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant, after the removal of deficiencies, as pointed out by him.

5. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12:00PM i**n the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



Sh Ravindar Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

AC No. 3986 of 2021

Present : (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Manish Arora, Building Inspector (98156-89864)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.12.2021 vide which Video Conference facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar was not available, hence the abovementioned Case was adjourned to be heard on 23.03.2022. However, on 23.03.2022 the above mentioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 16.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. Today, the Appellant is not present today. However, the Appellant has filed his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Respondent has filed their reply as under:-



AC No. 3986 of 2021

ਵੱਲੋ	
	ਪਬਲਿਕ ਇੰਨਫਾਰਮੋਸ਼ਨ ਅਫਸਰ, ਐਮ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ, ਵਿਭਾਗ,
ਵੱਲ	ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ, ਜਲੰਧਰ।
	Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.
	ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਮਿਤੀ
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ;-	Appeal Case No. 3986 of 2021.
ਹਵਾਲਾ:-	ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:
	PSIC/Legal/2021/22008 dated 29.09.2021 ਸਬੰਧੀ।
	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਕੇਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੀ
ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.	(286/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਮਿਤੀ 15.04.2021, 1297/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ
21.05.2021)	ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਜਿਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੇਸ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ
	ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਬਿੰਤ ਚੱਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਅਤੇ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ
	ਜ਼ੋ ਵੀ ਹੁਕਮ ਜਾਂ ਫੈਸਲਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਇੰਨ-ਬਿੰਨ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ
-	ਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ। ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਅਤੇ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਚੱਲ ਰਹੇ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਦੀ
ਅਗਲੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ	ਿਮਿਤੀ 26.07.2022 ਨਿਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।
	ਪਬਲਿਕ ਇੰਨਵਾਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਅਵਸਰ, ਐਮ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ. ਵਿਭਾਗ,
	Auto mare R: 32/Mil/151 Bust 12/5/2022
	ਉਪਰੇਕਤ ਦਾ ਇਕ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੇ:
	ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ
	द बहर सी दिपालन थीनी गरे सी।
	प्राणित वितिदायोगत अदायत.
	भीभारती.धी. दिवावा,
	तवाच तिवाभ, सलीपच।

4. The perusal of the case file, shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent has filed their reply today. I have gone through the same and of the view that the complete information, as demanded by the Appellant through his RTI Application cannot be denied. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is directed to file their point-wise specific reply on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up **on 13.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



Sh Buta Singh, (M-9417896819) S/o Sh Gurmukh Singh, R/o Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, Distt Ludhiana

..Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Ludhiana

2)Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram panchayat, Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, Distt ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3430 of 2021

Present : (i) Ms Shikha khullar, Counsel for the Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.01.2022 vide which the abovementioned Case was adjourned to be heard on 23.03.2022. However, on 23.03.2022 the above mentioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 16.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. Ms Shikha Khullar is appearing today on behalf of the Appellant today with authority letter. She further states that the Respondent has provided information to them but the same is not complete.

3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing, a show-cause notice was issued to the PIO O/o BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana. They have filed their reply via e-mail. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it. Resultantly, the proceedings U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, are hereby dropped. Further, the Respondent-PIO has also mentioned in their reply



AC No. 3430 of 2021

that the information is lying with PIO O/o Panchayat Secy, Gram Panchayat, Bhanohar and that the RTI of the Appellant has already been transferred to them u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act. Hence, I order that PIO O/o Panchayat Secy, Gram Panchayat, Bhanohar be impleaded as Respondent no. 2.

Further, Ms Shikha Khullar appearing on behalf of the Appellant states that the Respondent has provided them incomplete information. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies in the information provided, to the respondent with a copy to the Commission. Further, the Respondent No.2 is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing along with the complete information, after the removal of deficiencies, if any, pointed out by the appellant.

5. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12:00PM in** the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



Sh Pritpal Singh, (M-9464040235) S/o Sh Bhajan Singh, R/o Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, Distt Ludhiana

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development & Panchayat officer, LudhianaRespondent

AC No. 3429 of 2021

Present : (i) Ms Shikha khullar, Counsel for the Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.01.2022 vide which a show cause notice was issued to the respondent-PIO and the abovementioned Case was adjourned to be heard on 23.03.2022. However, on 23.03.2022 the above mentioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 16.05.2022, i.e, today.

2. Ms Shikha Khullar is appearing on behalf of the Appellant today with authority letter. She further states that the Respondent has provided information to them but the same is not complete.

3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, they have informed telephonically that they shall not able to attend the hearing today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that, during the hearing dated 03.01.2022, a show-cause notice was issued to the PIO O/o Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana. They have failed to file their reply to the same.



AC No. 3429 of 2021

Further, Ms Shikha Khullar appearing on behalf of the Appellant states that the Respondent has provided them incomplete information. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies in the information provided, to the respondent with a copy to the Commission. Further, the Respondent is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing and file their reply to the show-cause notice along with the complete information, after the removal of deficiencies, if any, pointed out by the appellant.

5. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o EO, Nagar Council. Gobindarh Distt Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority,

O/o EO, Nagar Council. Gobindarh Distt Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC No. 5082 of 2021

Present : (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajinder Kumar, inspector (9888553915)

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 31.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information

as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority

(hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.11.2021 under Section

19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.03.2022 in the Commission. However,

on 23.03.2022 the above mentioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard

on 16.05.2022, i.e, today.

3. The Appellant is not present today.

4. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific. They have already sent their reply regarding the same to the Appellant



AC No. 5082 of 2021

5. The perusal of the case file, shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is not specific. Hence, the appellant is directed visit the office of respondent on <u>any working day with prior appointment</u>, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

6. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



.....Appellant

Sh Jagshir Singh, S/o Sh Gian Singh, #9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana (8195800345)

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Sadar Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o I.G, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3411 of 2021

Present : None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submission via mail, which is taken on record.

3. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing the respondent filed proper point-wise reply alongwith the information. I had gone through the reply and direct the respondent to file their reply pertaining to point no. 3 on affidavit. But today neither the respondent has sent an affidavit nor he has bothered to attend the hearing, which shows that the respondent –PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

4. In view of the above, *PIO- SHO, Police Station , Sadar, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.



AC No. 3411 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 16.05.2022

CC: PIO, o/o SSP, Ludhiana

Sh Jagshir Singh, S/o Sh Gian Singh, #9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana (8195800345)

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Sadar Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, O/o I.G, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

ਨ ਜ ਸੂਚਨ

Informatio

Puty Punjab Sto

AC No. 3412 of 2021

Present: None for the parties. **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission. During the hearing dated 04.10.2021, the appellant stated that no information has been given to him so far and the respondent was directed to file point-wise specific reply. On the next date of hearing i.e. 03.01.2022, the appellant was not present and the respondent filed point-wise reply. The reply was not satisfactory, hence the respondent was directed to file an affidavit.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for second consecutive hearing. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.

Last opportunity is also given to the respondent-PIO to appear before the Commission alongwith an affidavit as directed during the last hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be inedited.

4. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 16.05.2022



Sh. Madan Lal Narula, W-14/C-156, Railway Colony, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

.....Appellant.

V/S.

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority: O/o SDM, Patti, Distt.Tarn Taran.

.....Respondent.

Appeal Case No. 4880 of 2021

Present : None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

2. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022

BAR PUNJab State Information

Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu, # 153, Akash Nagar, Near Green Land School Central Post Office, Ludhiana , Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer The DEO(SE), Moga

First Appellate Authority o/o The DPI(SE) PSEB Complex "E" Block, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali

.....Respondent

Present : None for the parties

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

AC No. 3435 of 2021

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. A letter has been received from the appellant through mail, which is taken on record.

3. The respondent has also sent point-wise reply today in the Commission.

4. I have gone through the reply of the respondent and found that the reply is not correct. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for third consecutive hearing and the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. This is indeed a serious matter. However taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in their absence shall be passed. Further, one last opportunity is given to the respondent to file his reply to the Commission as well as to the appellant, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.



AC No. 3435 of 2021

5. To come up on 15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022



Sh.Sushil Kumar, House No. 1410,Phase-I, Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana – 1741013 (9814500575)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner of Police Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 5173 of 2021

Present : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh Parshotam Kumar, ASI (9417131510), o/o DGP Punjab

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 22.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.05.2022 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submission via mail, which is taken on record.

4. The respondent, o/o DGP Punjab states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o C.P., Ludhiana.

5. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. Further , PIO, o/o DGP Punjab transferred the RTI to the PIO, o/o C.P.Ludhiana. It is observed that the PIO, o/o C.P.Ludhiana has sent their reply, which is as under :-



AC No. 5173 of 2021

	(Trial IRANALARIA) (Hear Marke Char Parts)
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 5173/2021 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ	
ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ 22-05-2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 20-05-2021 ਨੂੰ ਈ.ਮੇਲ ਰਾਹੀ ਭੇਜੇ ਰ	ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਆਪ ਦਾ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 1ਏ ਪੱਤਰਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ।
ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਪਾਸੋ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਮਿਤੀ 20-05-2021 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਯੂ.ਆਈ.ਡੀ ਨੰਬਰ 2051473 ਮਿਤੀ 12-06-2021 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਸ਼ੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।	H HAINA IDA'DA EUG'NA JUILL OF MULL
ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਂਖਾ ਪਾਸੋ ਪਤਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਨੰਬਰ 2051473 ਮਿਤੀ 12-06-2021 ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਰਖਾ ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾਂ ਪਾਸੋ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਜਾਦੀਆ ਹਨ।	
	ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ, ਜੁਆਇੰਟ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਸਥਾਨਕ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ।
ਨੰਬਰ 2000 ਅਾਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਰੀ 2000 ਕਿੰਦ 20000 ਕਿੰਦ 2000 ਕਿੰਦ	Halling & Rovi 6 6630 6 430 060 20311
Felhr - 23.3.12	ੇ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ, ਜੁਆਇੰਟ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਸਥਾਨਕ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ।

PIO, o/o Joint Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana also sent his reply that the information has already been sent to the appellant on 17.03.2022. They have also sought next date as they are busy in Law and Order duty and P.I.P duty.

6. In view of the abovementioned circumstance, the above said appeal case is adjourned on **17.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

CC: 1. PIO, o/o Commissioner of Police Ludhiana.2. PIO, Joint commissioner of Police, Ludhiana



Sh.Ujjagar Singh, S/o Late Sh. Bant Singh R/o Street No. 1, Maan Colony, Daba Distt. Ludhiana - 141014

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Bureau of Investigation Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority** O/o Director Bureau of Investigation Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 5185 of 2021

Present : None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 23.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.05.2022 in the Commission.

3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The respondent has informed on phone that he is unable to attend the hearing. Further he states that the information has been sent to the appellant.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent point-wise reply to the Commission. *Copy of the reply , as submitted, by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders with these* directions that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing. It is made clear that in case the appellant do not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.



AC No. 5185 of 2021

5. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties

Dated : 16.05.2022



Sh.Tejinder Singh, Advocate Civil Sourt, Tehsil Complex Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur -144410 (9041004313)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar , Derabassi First Appellate Authority , O/o SDM, Derabassi

.....Respondent

AC No. 3752 of 2021

Present : None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the Commission vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent stated that he had brought point wise reply.

2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submission via mail, which is taken on record.

3. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing, the respondent has sent point wise reply. *Copy of the same be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders to point out deficiencies with these* directions that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing. Since, today both the parties are absent, hence one more opportunity is given to the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.

4. To come up on **22.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated : 16.05.2022

BAR PSIC Voissing Point Point Contraction Contractico Contraction Contraction Contractico Contractico

Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) #30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3531 of 2021

Present : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sushma Duggal, Building Inspector (9915306121)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent deficiencies to the Commission.

3. The respondent states that the information alongwith pointwise reply has already been sent to the appellant.

4. *Copy of the deficiencies , sent by the appellant be sent to the respondent alongwith these orders with these* directions that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing

5. To come up on **13.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 16.05.2022